

No. 18-1366

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMSHID MUHTOROV,
Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane
D.C. No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK

COLE FINEGAN
United States Attorney

KARL L. SCHOCK
Assistant U.S. Attorney
1801 California Street
Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America

March 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The panel majority did not penalize Muhtorov for
 exercising his right to discovery. 5

 II. The panel majority did not deem the absence of
 government bad faith dispositive. 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514 (1972) 3, 4, 8

Doggett v. United States,
505 U.S. 647 (1992) 8

United States v. Muhtorov,
20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Federal Rules

10th Cir. R. 35.1(A) 1
